
qb4zLTQil
I

ii,,
EAST AFRICAN COMMUhIITY ls L

EAST AFR.ICAN LEGISI.ATIVE ASSEMBLY
,,3

t
PA RI-

OF
TANI
(s NI

E I.J 
-I'

'rA
__...LruriARY

COMMITTEE ON GENERAL PURPOSE

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON GENERAL PURPOSE ON

SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET REQUESTS NUMBER TWO AND
THREE+OR THE ,Fy- 202212023 (THE EAC SUPPLEMENTARYTi''-""* "'-" " ^-'- ": - .-'" " :'a--'
AppfropRrArroN BrLrs i*6. i nrvo 2)Zdzs

,,1

[.: '',-' 0 j l;:] li:J
| '\ j-(1 ..., ;

1,I i',

Ii

Clerk's Chambers

EAC Headquarters

EAI-A Wlng, 3r,t Floor

Arusha - TANZANIA

t

15th June 2023



1.0 INTRODUGTION

Mr. Speaker Sir,

ln accordance with the provisions of Articles 49(2Xb) and 132 of the Treaty for the

Establishment of the East African Community, Sections 4 and 7 of the East African

Community Budget Act, 2009 and Rules 78 (1\ (b) and Annex 5 (f) of the Rules of

Procedure of the Assembly, I beg to present to the House the Report of the

Committee on General Purpose on the two Supplementary Budget requests for the

Financial Year 202212023 for consideration and adoption.

2.0 BACKGROUND

On the 23rd day of June 2022, the Assembly approved a total sum of USD

91,579,215 as the budget of the Community for the financial year 2O2212023.

At its meeting held on 12th July 2022, the Council of Ministers adopted a

supplementary budget of USD 2,620,800 for the various Organs and lnstitutions for

the FY 2A2U23. The Chair Council presented this supplementary budget to the

Assembly on 31st October 2022 and the Assembly approved it on 3rd November

2022.

At its meeting held on 19th - 23'd February 2023, the Council of Ministers adopted

the second supplementary budget of USD 16,408,045 for the various Organs and

lnstitutions for the FY 2022123(Refer to Annex I and the Council Report tor
details). On the 4tlt day of April 2023, the Chairperson, Council of Ministers tabled

before the Assembly a request for the above supplementary budget and presented

the EAC Supplementary Appropriation Bill (No,1),2023 for the First Reading.

At its meeting held on 6th April 2023, the Council of Ministers adopted the third

supplementary budget of USD 771,872 for the various Organs and lnstitutions for the

financial year 202212023 (Annex 2). Subsequent to this, on the 26th day of May

2023, the Chairperson, Council of Ministers tabled before the Assembly a request for

the third supplementary budget for the FY 202212023 and presented the EAC

Supplementary Appropriation Bill (No.2), 2023'for the First Reading.

2



The Rt. Hon. Speaker referred the two supplementary budget requests and

Supplementary Appropriation Bills to the Committee on General Purpose for
consideratlon.

According to the financial statements presented to the Assembty by the Chairperson,

Council of Ministers, the source of funding for the two supplementary budgets will be

as follows:

(i) EAC General Reserve Fund

(ii) Partner States Contributions (DRC)

(iii) LVFO -Reserve Fund

(iv) Special Contribution from Uganda

(v) Delelopment Partners

Total

3,0 METHODOLOGY

During the consideration of the two supplementary budget requests, the Committee:

(a) Held a meeting with the Council of Ministers on 4th April 2023, in Bujumbura,

Burundi;

(b) Also held meetings in Arusha from 21st - 26rh May 2023 and interfaced with

the Heads of Organs and lnstitutions, and other relevant staff of the

Community;

(c) Further interacted with the chairperson, council of Ministers and the

Secretary General;

(d) scrutinized the detailed supplementary budget requests, the Financial

Statements and the Bills;

(e) Received and reviewed submissions by the Heads of Organs and lnstitutions

on the supplementary budgets;

2,414,562

7,996,343

104,000

61,080

6,603,932

17,179,917

3



(f) Made reference to the Treaty, the EAC Budget Act and other relevant laws of

the Community.

The Committee finally prepared a report for consideration by the Assembly

4.0 LAW APPLICABLE

1. Article 132 of the Treaty provides for the sources of funding, and the process

of initiating and approving the budget of the community. Article 192(s)

specifically provides that "fhe resources of the Community shall be utilised to

finance activities of the Community as sha// be determined by the Assembly

on the recommendation of the Council".

2. Section 4 of the EAC Budget Act, 2009 provides for the procedure of tabling

and consideration of the budget before the Assembly. This section mandates

the Committee on General Purpose to consider, discuss and review the

budget and submit its report to the House.

3. Section 4(5) of the Budget Act further provides that, "/n the exercise of their

function under this section, a Committee of the Assembly may call a member

of the council, the secretary General, any person holding office in the

Community, or any person holding a public office in the Partner Sfafes and
private individuals to submit memorandum or appear before it to give

evidence".

4. sectlon 7(1) of the EAc Budget Act 2009 provides that, "The total

supplementary expenditure that requires resources over and above what is

appropriated by the Assembly shall not exceed 5% of the total approved

budget for that financial year without prior approval by the Assembly",

5. section 7(2) of the same Act further provides that, 'where funds are

expended under sub-secfion (1), supplementary estimates showing the sums

spent shall be laid before fhe Assembly within three months after the money is

spenf".

4



6. Regulation 19(4) of the EAC Financial Rules and Regulations provides thus,
oA supplementary budget shatt constitute a request submitted by the
Secretary General to the Council for additional resources fo meet new or
existing programmes and activities of the Community within the financialyear.

7- The same Regulation 19(5) provides that, 7l supplementary budget shall be
necessifafed by the following events:-

a) Whetre voting of additional resources is so urgent that the provision

cannot be delayed untilthe next annual budget is approve(; or
b) Where the financial resources required cannot be obtained through the

b u d g et re a I I o cati on process.

8. Another guiding principle in budgeting is that, a supplementary budget can be

raised upon securing/collecting additional revenues over and above what was

initially budgeted for in a given financial year.

5.0 GENEARL OBSERVATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee made the following findings, bbservations and recommendations:

1. Supplementary Budgetvs Approved Budget

(i) The total sum of funds so far requested by the Council of Ministers in the

three supplementary. budgets in the. curent financiar year is usD
19,800,717 (USD 2,620,800 + USD 16,40g,045 + USD 771,872). This

translates lo 22% of the approved budget of the East African Community

for the financial year 2Q22123 - USD 91,079,215.

(ii) Wrereas supplernentary budgets are permissible under the law, it is a
violation of prudent budgeting principles for the Community to perennially

ralse supplementary budgets that provide for capital development

expenditure such as construction of buildings and purchase of vehicles,

office furniture and equipment. This is proof of poor planning and

budgeting or a lack of competent technocrats to appropriately advise the

Council of Ministers.

^.!,.sI'

5



2. Legal Restrictions

(i) Section 7(1) of the Budget Act provides that "Ihe total supplementary

expenditure that requires additional resources over and above what is

appropriated by the Assembly shall not exceed 5% of the total approved

budget for that financial year without prior approval of the Assembtf .

(ii) ln his Memo dated 23rd May 2023 addressed to the Secretary General

(Annex 3), the Chairperson, Committee on General Purpose requested

the Secretary General to furnish the Committee with, among others, a

schedule of programmes/activities of the Community on which funds

requested for under the supplementary budget had been expended,

clearly indicating when and where the said activities were undertaken (with

evidence). This request was reiterated at our subsequent meetings with

the Director Finance and the Secretary General to no avail. At the time of

considering this report, no information had been availed.

(iii) Failure by the Director of Finance and the Secretary General to furnish the

Assembly with the above information is proof that all the

programmes/activities under the EAC Secretariat which were to be funded

under the two supplementary budgets are yet to be implemented. To this

end all the money that the Council had earmarked to be drawn from the

EAC General Reserve Fund to implement programmes under the EAC

Secretariat was presumed to be intact at the time of writing this report.

The Commlttee therefore recommends that the Assembly urges the Councll of
Ministers to take disciplinary action against officers of the Community who

violate the provisions of Sectfon (7(1) of the EAC Budget Act.

3. The EAC General Reserye Fund

(i) A review of the two supplementary budget requests and others presented

before the House in the last three financial years revealed that the EAC

Secretariat is the biggest beneficiary of funding from the General Reserve

Fund. For example, in FY 2021122 out of a total sum of USD 3,518,712

that was drawn from the General Reserve Fund through a supplementary

6



budget, usD 1,92s,612 which represented ss% was allocated to the EAC
Secretariat.

(ii) ln the two supplementary budget requests under consideration, the
council earmarked a total sum of lJsD 2,414,562 to b6 drawn from the
EAC Qeneral Reserve Fund. out of this figure, usD 1,4gs,g43 which
represents 59.4% was allocated to the EAC Secretariat. The Committee
considers this very unfair since the other Organs and lnstitutions have
equally unfunded and underfunded priorfties.

(ili) Whereas the Committee appreciates that the Organs and lnstitutions of
the EAC may not be equally funded due to variation and uniqueness in

their respective mandates, the Council and the Assembty should ensure
equitable allocation of the scarce resources during budgeting by taking
into account the critical unfunded/underfunded priorities of all the Organs
and lnstitutions of the EAC.

(iv) ln his Memo dated 23rd May 2023 addressed to the secretary General
(Annex 3), the chairperson, committee on General purpose also

requested the Secretary General to furnish the Committee with, evidence,

the status of the EAC General Reserve Fund. This request was reiterated

in our subsequent meetings with the Director Finance, the secretary
General and the Chair Councilto no avail.

(v) lt is important to note that the EAC is an inter-governmental organisation

of Partner states that believe in and uphold the rule of law, good

governance and accountability. The failure by the Secretary General and

the Council of Ministers to furnish the Assembly with the status of the EAC

General Reserve Fund is a violation of Section 4(5) of the EAC Budget Act
and other laws of the community that promote transparency and
accountability in the management of public funds. It raises serious
questions about the integrity of the fund.

The committee therefore recommends that the auggst House resolyes
that the Assembly shall not conslder any subseguen t budgets of the

7



EAC untit the Council of Ministers submit (with evidence) to the

Assembly'ffie sfafus of the EAC General Reserve Fund-

4. UnderfundedlUnfunded Priorities

(i) During the consideration of the EAC Budget for FY 2022123, the

Assembly, together with the Council of Ministers identified and agreed on

the underfunded and unfunded priorities of the various Organs and

lnstitutions (refer to the report of the Assembly on the EAC Budget

ZO2ZtZg). Whereas it was resolved that these programmes/activities be

given priority in the supplementary budgel of 2O22123, the Council of

Ministers, did not consider and prioritise them in the two supplementary

budgets under consideration.

(ii) The above act by the Council of Ministers is be construed as an attempt to

undermine the mandate of the Assembly in the budget process or a

deliberate attempt to cripple the operations of some Organs and

Institutions of the CommunitY.

5. Consideration of the Supplementary budget and the EAC Budget for FY

2023/24

(i) On the 4th day of April2O23, the Chairperson, Council of Ministers tabled

before the Assembly the second supplementary budget. However, the

Assembly did not have funds in its budget for the consideration of this

request. Upon consultation wlth the Council of Minister, it was agreed that

the Assembly makes appropriate reallocations of USD 107,900 within the

same supplernentary budget for the consideration of the same-

(d Owing to the workload during the consideration of the EAC Budget for

2023124, the EALA Commission granted the Committee on General

purpose three additional days to conclude budget scrutiny. lt was agreed

that a reallocation of USD 56,130 be made in the supplementary budget

for this purpose.

8



The Committee recommends that the Assembly approves a

rationallzationlreallocation of a total sum of USD 164,030 for the conslderalion

of the supplementary budget and the EAC Budget for 2023/24(refer to the

rati o n a I izati o n/re a I I oc atl o n sc h e d u I e).

6. Translation Equipment

(i) According to the second supplementary budget request, the Council of

Ministers earmarked a total surn of USD 2,969,497 for the procurement and

installation of translation equipment in the various Organs and lnstitution. A

revlew of the budget documents revealed that the allocation of funds to each

Organ and lnstitution fqr ihis purpose is as follows: EAC Secretariat - USD

1,223,184; EACJ - USD 244,907; LVBC- USD158,058; EASTECO,- USD

167,239: EAKC - USD 86,337; EAHRC - USD 118,300; EACA - USD 80,523;

IUCEA - USD 528,639; EAIA - USD 362,310.

(ii) According to the Secretary General, the above programme is meant to

operationalise the Summit directive on formalising the French language as one of

the official languages of the Cornmunity. Wtrile the Committee appreciates this

developinent, the formalisation of French as one of the offlcial languages of the

Community can only be regularised through the arnondment of the Treaty. The

Secretary General is alive to the procedure of amending the Treaty.

(iii) The Committee also observed that cost of procuring and installing the translation

equipment is very expensive and we could not establish the rationale for this

budget line. The Committee was unable to access some of the basic documents

such as quotationsfinvoices from potential suppliers that the Organs/lnstitutions

could have relied on to make such estimates.

(iv) The Committee also did not find any rationale for each Organ and institution of

the Community to procure and install a sperate set of translation equipment at

such an astronomical cost at a time when the Community is grappling with scarce

resources and poor remittance of funds by Partner States.

1) The Committee recommends that the Assembly sfays the approval of all

the fundi that were earmarked for the procurement and installation of

translation equipment. 
s



2) The Committee recommends that the Council expeditiously lnitiate the

process of amendment of the Treaty for the use of Kiswahili and French,

as additional official languages of the Community.

7. Contribution from the Democratic Republic of Congo

(i) The Democratic Republic of Congo became a member of the EAC in July

2022. According to Article 132(4) of the Treaty, like any other Partner State,

the DRC was enjoined to commence honouring her financial obligations to the

Community for the financial year 2022123 with effect from July 2022.

(ii) According to the second supplementary budget request, the DRC will make a

contribution of USD 7,996,345. However, as at 1srh June 2023, the DRC had

not made any remittance of funds to the Community.

(iii)A review of the budget documents revealed that 85% of the contribution of

DRC towards the Community in FY 2022123 was earmarked to fund

programs/activities almed at integrating the DRC into the Community whereby

90% of these activities are about sensitisation. These activities which are

spread across all Organs and lnstitutions were found to be either a duplication

or overlapping, and do not address the critical needs and goals of the

Community.

(iv)Whereas the Committee appreciates the need to integrate the DRC into the

Community, this process must be well guided through proper planning and

alignment of these programs/activities wlth the EAC integratlon goals. ln the

absence of a comprehensive roadmap for the integration of DRC into the

Community, the Committee is constrained to advise the Assembly to approve

funds for the said programs/activities.

(v) The Cornmittee was also informed by the Heads of Organs and lnstitutions

that given the remaining short time to the end of the financial year, non-

remittance of funds by DRC and the procedures of procurement and

convening of meetings in the Community, it would not be possible to

implement these programs/activities in FY 2022123.

10



i.

(vi)The above notwithstanding, the Committee noted that there were some

programs/activities under this source of funding whose implementation had

commenced and some commltments had already been made (Annex 4),

Acoording to the submissions received by the Committee, the following

Organs and lnstitutions had either incurred expenses or made cornmitments

on frre basis of DRC's conhibutions as follows:

1) EAC-Secretariat - USD 122,900

2) East African Court of Justice - USD 187,106:

3) East African Legislative Assembly - USD 1,980,480;

4) East African Kiswahili Commission - USD 127,7Oo; and

5) East African Competition Authority - USD 60,550

Total usD 2,478,736

1. The Commlttee therefore recommends fo the Assembly to approve the

contrihution from DRC towards the second supplementary budget as

follows:

(i) A total sum of USD 2,478,736 he allocated to fhese

Argan/lnstitutions: EAC-Secretariat - USD 122,900; EACJ - USD

187,106; EALA - USD 1,980,480; EAKC - USD 127,700; and EACA-

USD 60,550 for . the expenses incurred on prognmslactivltles

lndicated in Annex 4,

(ii) The balance from DRC's contibution to he taken to the EAC General

Reserye Fund.

2. The Committee further recommends to the Assemhly to urge the Councll of
Minlsters to expeditiously prepare a comprehenslve roadmap for the

integration of the Democratic Republlc of Congo into the Community.

11



8. Eligibility Test

The laws of the Community provide for the circumstances under which a

supplementary can be raised and granted. Regulation 19 of the EAC Financial Rules

and Regulations specifically provides that a supplementary budget can be granted if

(i) the matter is an emergency - very urgent and (ii) when funds cannot be secured

through reallocation within the approved budget. Therefore, the Committee subjected

all the programs/activities in the second supplementary budget request to this test

and the prograrns/activities listed in the table below failed the test:

Table: Programs/Activities that failed the eligibllity test for supplementary funding

Organ/
lnstitution

Program/Activity Funding
Source

Amount in
USD

Page of the 43d
Ordinary
Meeting
Council
Reoort

EAC
Secretarlat

To facilitate convening
Policy Meetings

General Reserve 60,000 84-85

To facilitate recruitment
process for various
vacant positions

General Reserve 2oB,e5o(98,000
spent)

86-88

To facilitate Meetings
of Permanent
Secretaries on
lnstitutional Review
Report

General Reserve 90,670 88-89

To facllitate 2nd Edition
of the EAC Sports
Tournament

General Reserve 29,500 90-91

To facllltate 7h Annual
EAC Secretary
General's Forum

General Reserve 17,000 91-92

To facilitate activities of
the Civil Aviation
Deoartment

General Reserve 29,950 93-96

To facilitate activities of
the lnternalAudit of the
Communltv

General Reserve 39,'100 97-98

To facilitate publlc
relations and publicity

General Reserve 21,900 104

72



Easl Afrlcan
Court ot,lustlce

To facllitate the EACJ
to procure a rnotor
vehicle

General Reserve 100,000 125

Lake Wctoria
Basin
Commlsslon

To facllltate
accreditatlon of LVBC

General Resorve 31,000 141

East Afrlcan
Sclence and
Technology
Commlsslon

To purchase a new
vehicle for the
Executive Secretary

General Reserve 100,000 122-124

Easf African
Health Research
Commlsslon

To acqulre EAHRC
Assets

General Reserve 13,300 122

OTAL 643.370

During the consideration of this report in the House, the Chairperson, Council of

Ministers informed the House that whereas he agreed with the Committee on this

matter, most of the Organs had commenced implementation of the

programs/activities highlighted in the table above. The House accordingly resolved

that the said Organs and Institutions proceed with the implementation of the said

programs.

9. lnaugural outreach of the Communlty by the 5h Assembly

(i) Since the coming into existence of the Assembly, every incoming (new)

Assembly is given a first opportunity for an outreach activity.of the

regions northern and central corridors to enable new members to

acquaint themselves with the issues that will shape or confront lheir

work in their five (5) yqar term. This activity exposes Members of the

new Assembly to matters directly related to the four (4) pillars of the

EAC integration, EAC facilities, EAC organs and lnstitutions, as well as,

directly interfacing with EAC citizens to listen to them firsthand what

needs to be done to improve their livelihoods and how best the

Members can advocate for them or to pursue their priorities. The

activity also serves to bring the members closer to Central and Local

13

Government Officials; the civilsociety and the private sector.



(ii) Whereas the Assembty made a request of USD 798,500 to undertake

this activity, no budgetary provision was availed for this very important

activity in the supplementary budget. The council should appreciate the

need to enhance the abilities of the Members as they seek for an

efficient and effective Assembly. Additional funds are therefore required

for this activity.

The Commiltee recommends that the Assembly apProves a

rationallzation/reallocation of a total Sum of IJSD 798,500 from the

programs/activities indicated in Annex 5 to EALA to enable that

Assembly undertake the inaugural outreach of the Community in

financial year 2022/23.

l0.Refusal to make adiustments in approved Budget

(i) The Committee received complaints from the Heads of Organs and

lnstitutions and other officers of the Comrnunity that for the last three years

.the Assembly has approved the budget with rationalisation/reallocations, the

responsible officers from the EAC Secretariat have not been effecting the

necessary adjustments in the final budget document and the EAC Budget

Management System. As a result, they do not receive the approved funds to

implement their programs/activities.

(ii) The Committee takes exception to the unprofessional conduct of the budget

and finance officers of the EAC Secretariat for deliberately refusing to effect

the necessary changes in the EAC Budget Management System upon

approval by the Assembty. This act of indiscipline undermines the mandate of

the Assembly and runs counter to the EAC principles of good governance and

accountability.

The Committee recommends thatthe Assembly directs:

74



1) the Cterk of the Assembly to transmit copies of the report on lhe two

supplementary budgets to all Heads of Organs and lnstitutions uPon

approval by the House,

2l the Secretary General to adhere to the rationalisationlreallocations ln

the supplementary budgets as approved by the Assembly and make

immediate adjustments in the EAC Budget Management System.

3) Urge the Council of Ministers to take dlsciplinary actlon agalnst any

oflice of the Community who refuses to make adjustments in the Budget

Managemenf System when the Assembly approves the budget with

amendments.

6.0 SPECIFIC RECOMMENDATIONS

ln view of the foregoing, the Committee recommends as follows:

1. The Assembly approves the rationalisation/reallocation of a total of USD

962,540 from and within the following Organs and Institutions to the East

Afrlcan Legislative Assembly to implement urgent programs/actives as

indicated in Annex 5 of this report (Rationalisation/Reallocation Schedule).

2. The Assembly approves a total sum of USD 11,904,329 under the second

supplementary budget request to facilitate the implementation of various

programs and activities in the Organs and lnstitutions of the Community in

financial year 2022123 as indicated below:

Tabte: Atlocation of Funds under lhe Second Supplementary Budget

Vote Organ/lnstitutlon of EAC Amount in USD

001 EAC - Secretariat 2,965,416

o02 East African Court of Justice 2A7,106

003 East African Legislative Assembly 3,069,870

004 Lake Victoria Basin Commission 1,117,858

.s"c

15



005 lnter-University

Africa

Council for East 2,868,510

006 Lake Victoria

Organisation

Fisheries 1,036,291

007 East African Science

Technology Commission

and 134,000

008 East African Kiswahili Commission 165,703

009 East African Health Research

Commission

134,425

010 East African Competition Authority 125,150

Total 11,904,329

Note.' Whereas the Supplementary Appropriation Bill had provided for a USD

16,408,045, t/re Assem bty wilt amend the Bill to provide for a total sum of only

USD 11,393,959 because sum of USD 437,370 that had been earmarked

from the General Reserye has not been approved and a balance of USD

4,576,716 being part of the contribution from DRC will go to the General

Reserue Fund.

3. During the Committee of Supply, the House votes funds to the Organs and

lnstitution as indicated in the table above'

4. During Second Reading of the first EAC Supplementary Appropriation Bill,

2023, (Bill Committee Stage), the House shall the Bill to give effect to

specific recommendation No.1, No.2 and No.3 above (Annex 6).

5. The Assembly approves a total sum of USD 771,872 under the third

supplementary budget request to facilitate the implementation of various

programs and activities in the Organs and lnstitutions of the Community in FY

2022123 as indicated below:

15



Vote Organ/lnstitution of the EAC Amount In USD

001 EAC - Secretariat 318,221

003 East African' Leg islative Assembly 322,194

006 Lake Victoria

Organisation

FisherieS 131,457

Total 771,872

6. The Assembly directs the Clerk of the Assembly to transmit to the Secretary

General within twenty-four hours after the approval of the two supplementary

budgets, a schedule of rationalisation/reallocations for appropriate

adjustments in the EAC Budget Management System.

7. The Assembly directs the Secretary General to:

(i) make appropriate adjustments in the EAC Budget Management

System to accbmmodate the rationalisation/reallocations as approved

by the august House in these supplementary budgets not later than

19ft June 2023.

(ii) submit and lay before the Assembly the final signed copies of the two

supplementary budgets at the next sitting of the Assembly.

8. The Assembly directs the Secretary General to send a demand note to the

Democratic Republic of Congo for a total sum of USD 7,996,343 being her

contribution to the EAC Budget for the FY 2022123.

9. The Assembly adopts the Committee report and approves the EAC

Supplementary Appropriation Bills (No.1 and No.2), 2023 with the above

amendments.

Mr. Speaker Sir, ! beg to report

17



NEPONT OF THE COMMITTEE ON THE GENERAL PURPOSE ON THE'

CONSIDE N OF THE EAC SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET FOR FY 2022/,2023

1. Hon. Kennedy Mukulia Ayason

2. Hon bakar A. Kachwamba 1L2#-v--

3. Hon. Alex Bahati

4. Hon. Alodie Iradukunda

5. Hon. Amb. Fatuma Ndangiza

6. Hon. Anastase Manirambona

7. Hon. Dennls Namara

B. Hon. Dr. Abdullah Makame

9. Hon. Dr. Saidi Kibeya

10. Hon. Francois M. Ngate

11. Hon. Gai Deng Nhial

12. Hon. Godffrey Maina Mwangl

13, Hon. Jeremle Maswama

74, Hon. Kanini Kega

15. Hon. Khalfan Ngole Mashaka

16. Hon. Kim Gai

77. Hon. Paul Mwasa Musamali

",1-

(

\18. Hon. Rose Akol Okullu

\



19.

20.

21.

Stella Nyota Mwetamlnwa

Victor Burikukiye

Winnie I. Odinga



I EAST AIIzuCAN COMMUNITY
SIiCRETARIAI' /r",NtK I

Tel; +255 ?7 2162100
lvlbb: +255 752 899151
Fax: +255 27 2162190

E-rnai l: eac@eachg,org/

sgolficer@eachq.ore

P.O. Box '1096

ARUSHA. TANZANIA

Our Ref: P&ll1t2l6
Date: 21srMarch,2023

lhe
East Africal Legislative Assembly (EALA)
P.O. Box 1096
Arusha, Tanzania

Dear Glerk,

RE: SUBMISSION OF THE SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET FoR FINANCIAL YEAR
2022t20223

lhave the honor to inform you that, at its 43rd ordinary Meeting, the councilof Ministersconsidered and adopted the EAC supplementary Budget amounting toUSD16,408,045 and referred the same to the Assembty for debatl and aiprovat.

This is a second s^Lipplement budget to the East African Appropriation Bill for theFinancial Year 2022/2_3_qassed uy tlre East African Legislativu n"rlmnty In June 2o22amounting to USD91 ,579,21l(unired Srates Dollars NTneg-one Million, Five Hundredand Seventy Nine Thousand, Two Hundred and fifteen oniyS and to the supplementaryappropriation bill amounting to usD2,620,800 (united stjt'es Dollars Two Miltion, sixHundred and rwentv ,T!r?ilrn1, Eloht nungrea 
-oniy; 

p"*ud by same Assembry inNovember 2Q22lo facilitate_the implJmentation of various activitiel of the EAC or:gansand lnstitutions during the Financial year 2022123.

These additional funds approved by the council of the Ministers are from thecontribution by the Democraiic-Republic of congo tor Fy'2022-zo23,General Reservefund, and our Development Pariners to sup[ort varlous activities geared towardintegrating DRC and oiher urgent additional nnroA.ii*ource requirements neededto meet new or underfunded existing projects .nJ programrnes of the Gommunltywithin the current financial year which cannot wait for ihe next budgeting cycle.

Eay Alilcan Comuunlry IEAC) l teadoildfi,rt..( ) fi,it o l.lnahrrll,i l|i t li.tf- t.1,,-., .t,,,.^t.-- T-.-----: -.

1



t

The funds are summ arized in the following votes and the same are earmarked to
implement the Projects and programmes aJlisted in the tables below:

1.1 Projects and Programmes funded by the Supptementary Budget from the
Democratic Republic of congo in the Financiaf year z02it23

East African
Science and
Technology
Commission

Page'153-
154

Organ /
lnstitution ProjecUProgramme Funding

Source
Amount ln

USD

Page,
Councll
report

EAC-
Secretariat

Various
integrating

activities including
the DRC into the

Community projects and
mmes and

Partner
States- DRC 1,543,651

Pagel 53-
154

To procure/acquire translation
and interpretation equipment for
EAC Organs and lnstitutions

Partner
States- DRC 1,223,184

Pagel 53-
154

,.f.otakgfp-
Sdsretaiilat

iir'
2,766,935

East African
Court of
Justice

Various
integrati

activities including
ng the DRC lnto the

Community projects and
rammes.

Partner
States- DRC 389,066

Pagel 53-
154

Total-EACJ

To procure/acouire translation
and interpretation services &
equipment for EAC Organs and
lnstitutions

Partner
States- DRC 244,9O7

Pagel 53-
154

,TOtAI-EA.GJ 1.,

East African
Legislative
Assembly

Various
integrat

activities including
ing the DRC into the

Community projects and
rammes

Partner
States- DRC 865.000

To procure/acquire translation
and interpretation equipment for
EAC ans and lnstitutions

Partner
States- DRC 1,649,440

Pagel 53-
154

Pagel 53-
154Lake Victoria

Basin
Commission

Various
integratin

activities including
g the DRC ihto the

Community projects and

Partner
States- DRC 300,340

To procure/acquire translation
and interpretation equipment for
EAC Organs and lnstitutions

Partner
States- DRC 158,059

Page153-
154

Total.LVBC 45'g,39g
Various
integrating

activities including
the DRC into .the

Community projects and
rammes

Partner
States- DRC 1 18,637

Pagel 53-
154

To procure/acquire translation
and interpretation services &
equipment for EAC Organs and
lnstitutions

Partner
States- DRC 167,239

agel 53-
154

Eag ,\fi'lcan Comnunitv (EAC) tteadolurtcg. llitlka l,tosharlkt Rd. t E IC Closc. At't1sln. Tou:ania

2



,
organ /
lnstltutlon ProjecUPrograrnmo Funding

Source
Amount in

USD

Page,
Council
report

Various activities including
integrating the DRC into the
Community projects and
programmes

Partner
States- DRC 127,700

Pagel 53-
154

East African
l(iswahili
Commission To procure/acquire translation

and interpretation equipment for
EAC Organs and lnstitutions

Partner
States- DRC 86,337

Page153-
154

r,tpffihtEeif,reffi , lTtr',n i" l' ir.''' 1;' . ,l

Various activities including
integrating the DRC lnto the
Community projects and
proorammes

Partner
States- DRC 191,744

Fage153-
154

East African
Health
Research
Commission

Pagel 53-
154To procure/acquire translation

and interpretation equipment for
EAC Organs and lnstitutions

Partner
States- DRC 118,300

i[PHlilfifT#;,"tri
iiEAHRCiiPi.,r :rt flfii*#ti:+:1li!ffi,#;;'11, L*['g,$it[,fffi

.".ilr,' . l. l:S;,,"'4- . . ":

'i,'1149;,1.0;oa+

'1'i.r
l.!,.,"

Various activities including
integrating .the DRC into the
Community projects and
programmes

Partner
States- DRC 82,1 86

Pagel 53-
154

East African
Competition
Authority

To procure/acquire translation
and interpretation equipment for
EAC Organs and lnstitutions

Partner
States- DRC 80,523 Page153-

154',

',!l$*:l,eti{szeftrd"tiiilE s"GArfd,

Various activities including
integrating the DRC lnto the
Community projects and
programmes

Partner
States- DRC 1 15,590

Pagel 53-
155

lnter-
University
Council of

East Africa To procure/acquire translation
and lnterpretatlon equipment for
EAC Organs and lnstitutions

Partner
States- DRC 528,639 Page153-

155

ifibt5i*rU-_ora#lr li' i..iT6'4i{t219i! .':'
Grand Totals 7,996,343

Easl ,1fi:is(,11 Couunuillr, rclO ileaclouei'tery, Af ika l,lashariki Rd. / EAC Close, Anrhs, T'an:anlct

3



l.2Prolects and Prograrnmes funded by Supplementary Budget from General
Reserve, Special Funds and Development Partners ln the Financial Year
202212023

EAC-
Secretariat

Organ I
lnstitution ProjecUProgramme Funding

Source
Amount in

USD

Page,
Council
report

8th Meeting of National
Stakeholder Consultations for
Drafting the Political
Confederation (2 days
meeting

Special
contributio
n from
Republic of
Uganda

61,080
Page 81-

82

National Stakeholders
Consultations in the Republlc of
Kenya (for19 days

General
Reserve 411,950 Fage 82-

B4

To facilitate convening of Policy
meetings

General
Reserye 60,000

Page 84-
B5

To facilitate recruitment of the
two (2) DSGs

General
Reserve 70,550

Page 85-
86

To facilitate
process for

the recruitment
various vacant

ositions

General
Reserve 208,950

Page 86-
88

To facilitate a meeting of the
Permanent Secretaries to
consider the issues raised on
the institutional review report by
lnstitutions and Organs of the
Communi

General
Reserve 670

Page 88-
90

90,

To facititate the 2nd Edition of the
EAC Sports Tournament

General
Reserve 29,500

Page 90-
91

To facilitate the 7th Annual EAC
Secretary Genera['s Forum

General
Reserve 17,AO0

Page 91-
92

To facilitate activities of the Civil
Aviation Department activities in

s 94-96

General
Reserye 29,950

Page 93-
96

To facilitate activities of lnternal
Audit of the Community in

es 97-98

General
Reserve 39,100

Page 97-
98

To facilitate the Extra Ordinary
Meeting of Finance and
Administration Committee

General
Reserve 90,700

Page 98-
100

o facilitate the implementation
of the activities of the Offlce of
the Counsel to the Community

T

100-103

General
Reserve 41,350

Page 100-
103

East 4li'ic,cut conununltv lEio Heodquerte,r, Afilka lvtashot'iki Rd. / EAc close, Aru-rha. 'fan:ania

4



Organ /
lnstltution ProjecUPrograrnme Funding

Source
Amount in

USD

Page,
Councll
report

To facilitate Public Relations
and Pubticlg
Prog rammes /activities

General
Reserye 21,900

Page 103-:
104

1rI

Page 104-of
the

To facilitate provision
consultan servlces
Media Relations Expert, project
Assistant, lnterpretation Expert
and French Translation Expert
for the Office of the Secretary
General

Glz
96,400

activities
activities

oT itate het emergency
COVI D- gof 1 re tedla

AfDB 365,477 Page 109-
112

To support Capacity building on
election observer mission and
other EAC capacity building
activities

CHINA
FUND

200,000 2-11Page
113

o support facilitatlon of youth
election observer mission in the
Republic of Kenya

T I Swiss
Federal
Departmen
t of Foreign
Affairs

47,994 Page 114

o support Public National
Health Laboratories activities in
the Partner States

T Federal
Republic of
Germany
through the
German
Developme
nt Bank

430,000 Page 114-
115

te program liaison and
financial management functions
under USAID projects

To facilita USAID 96,849 4-Page 11

115

o Support Participation of the
Environment and Natural
Resources department & LVBC
in East African Community to
attend the United Nations
Climate Change Conference, 6th
- 18rh November,2O2Z in Sharm

T

El-Sheikh

Glz 86,286 Page 155-
157

-

.dt
.SF"

5

fust ifi,lcon Counrunih' llitC) Hearlannt'rp,.. ,1fi'r/,,,.1.1,,.r,^r:tt D.t / t".- -t--- ,..



Organ /
lnstitution ProJecUProgramme Funding

Source
Amount ln

USD
re

Page,
Counclt

Agriculture and Food Security
Department in pages 158-162

To facilitate activities under

USAID 242,92O

Page 158-
162

CS Development
Partners
Total

1,565,916
Total-EAC-

2,739,516
African

of
East
Court
Justice

the East African
Court of Justice to procure a
motor ve e

To facilitate General
Reserve 100,000 Page 125

East African
Legislative
Assembly

To facilitate
EALA staff to
Meeting of the

participation of
support the 1st

5th Assembly

General
Reserve 148,500

Pagel 51 -
152

Tcita 148
the accreditation ofthe Lake Victoria Basin

Commission to the Green
Climate Fund

To facilitate General
Reserve

31,000

Page140-
141

To clear arrears in annual
membership fees (2019-2022)
to the African Network of Basin
Organizations

General
Reserye

Page141-
142

12,000

TOTAL- LVB C EAC GENERAL
RESERVE FUND 43,000

anagement -
1 37-1 3e

to fa ct ta thete m le enm ta tionp
to the aearm rked ctjepro

VIacti ESti for ten la ted Wa teg r
Resources M
IWRM i

KFW

174,850

Lake Victoria
Basin
Commission

Lake Victoria
Basin
Commission

To support the impl
of the Adapting to Clirnate
Change in Lake Victoria Basin
(ACC-LVB) Project activities in

ementation

es 162-163

UNEP

931,009

Pagel 62-
163

1 liios
Total.LVBC

8581 1
East African
Kiswahili
Commission

To facilitate the development of
the 2nd EAKC Strategic plan

General
Reserve 38,000

Page'136-
137

T
3

To purchase a new vehicle for
the Executive Secretary of
EASTECO

General
Reserve 100,000

Page122-
124

East Afr:ican
Science and

Page137-
139

hst ,4li-ican Conunnnity lEtlC) Heodquarlers. Ali-ika Mashqrikl Rd / E/tC Closc. Atttsha. Thn:anlo

6



Organ /
lnstltution ProJoctJPrograrnrno Funding

Source
Amount in

usp
Page,

Gouncll

To fa litct theate odevel ofpmen
the znd EASTEC So trategic
PI a n

General
Reserve 34,000

Page122-
124

To pay monthly Statf
Emoluments & othei annual,
one-off allowances

General
Reserve 121,125

Pagel2O-
122

East African
Health
Research
Commission Acquisition of EAHRC Assets

General
Reserve 13

Page120-

East African
Competition
Authority

of the EACA Strategic plan
2019t20220 _ 2023t24

Mid- year review and evaluation
General
Reserve 19,950

Pagel 17-
120

E mrts eeti cotoxpe idns erng the
EAC Com npetitio t ndcl(M erge

u isitionAcq meAssess nt
G U ide n es

General
Reserye 44,650

Page117-
120

lnter-
University
Councii of

East Africa

to implement the African

r-
fr

n U nte VETS C un ocl Eastfity
A ca To Cfa itateal he n ter
U IVEn rS Cou n ocil fty Eas A cafri

rol fro

oC foSntre Exce len E(AC
ct ap cti tiesVI m a 21 5pag

o e 31
E

World Bank

Page125-
135

To facilitate
and approva

development
architectural

drawings and Bills of euantities
additional building at

remises

the
lof

for an
LVFO

LVFO-
General
Reserve
Fund

28,000

Page143-
144

To facilitate the improvementof
the Resource Data Centres and
Wide Area Networks

F d

LVFO-
General
Reserve 76,000

Page|44-
145

tl04 000

Promoting Sustainable
Technologies and Marketing
Strategies to lncrease lncomel

To facilitate
first year

impleme
activities

ntation of
of the

nd d uceRed oF od ESLoss n
S am SFi h S MS ect

Internation
al Fund for
Agricultural
Developme
nt (IFAD)

500,000

Page145-
147

Lake Victoria
Fisheries
Organization

Easr A li.ican Cou nru fi ty / E4 C ) Il ea clo u a rt e rs. .4 li. i t-n A,lrt c I rt ril- i Rrl / F1('fl,tco ,tn,oA., .f.,*,.,.,^

,l



Organ /
lnstitutlon ProJecUProgramme Funding

Source
Arnount ln

USD

Page,
Councll

To support conclusion of project
activitles Responsible Fisheries
Eusiness Chain project

GIZ-RFBC 26,326
Page147

To implement the LVFO Co-
Management Project . activities
pages 167

University
of
Birmingha
m

22,476

Page167

To implement
Tenure and
activities

LVFO FAO
User Rights FAO 98,162

Page168-
170

To implement LVFO TRUEFISH
Project activities FAO 33,295

Pagel 70-
172

To implement LVFO E€OFISH
Project activities

European
Union
through the
lndian
Ocean
Gommissio
n roc

383,499

Page172-
177

Total -LVFO Development
Partners fund 932,291

Total-LVFO 1 036 291
TOTAL 8 11 700
GRAND Total Su lementa 16 045

Attached |9f.to, please find the adopted supplementary budget as referreci to by thecouncil of Ministers to the East African Legislative AssLmnti lrnln) for debate and
approva.l.

The purpose of this-letter is to request you to include this matter on the agenda of the
EALA Committee Meeting on GeneralFurpose and to be an item on the-programme
of the East African Legislative Assembly pienary.

Eng. Steven Mlote
Deputy Secretary Generat
(Finance and Administration)
FoT: SECRETARY GENFRAL

Encls

East Ali'icou Conututtitv GAO Ueqctouarters. Alilka Mashariki Rd. / EdC Ctose. Antsha. Tqn:onia

B



EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY
StrCR.ETARIAT

A Nr^J EX ,L

Tel: +255 27 2162100
Moh: +255 752 89915 I

Fax: +255 27 2162190
E-mai l: eoc.@eachq.or9

ssoffice(Acaclr-o,grg
P.O. Box I096
ARUSHA, TANZANIA

Our Ref: F&A1l715 .

Date: 2Vth April2023

RE

The Clerk
East African Legislative Assembly (EALA)
P.O. Box 1096
Arusha, Tanzania

Dear Clerk,

SUBMISSION OF THE SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET FOR FINANCIAL
YEAR 2022t20223

I have the honor to inform you that, at its 48th Extra Ordinary lvleeting, the Council of
Ministers considered and adopted the EAC Supplementary Budget amounting to
USD 771 ,872 in addition to the USD16,408,045 adopted by the 43rd Ordinary Meeting
of Council and referred the same to the Assembly for debate and approval.

These are the second and third supplement budgets to the East African
Appropriation Bill for the Financial Year 2022123 passed by the East African
Legislative Assembly in June 2022 amounting to USD91,579,21i(United Sfates
Dollars Ninety-One Miltion, Five Hundred and Seventy-Nine Thousand, Two Hundred
and fifteen only). The /sf supplementary appropriation bill amounting to
USD2,620,B0O (United Sfafes Dollars Two Million, Sx Hundred And Twenty, Eight
Hundred only)was passed by the Assembly in November 2022.

These additional funds approved by the Council of the Ministers are from the General
Reserve fund to fund urgent projects and programmes of the Community within the
current financial year which cannot wait for the next budgeting cycle.

The funds are summarized in the following votes, to implement the Projects and
Programmes as listed in the tables below;

Projects and Programmes funded by Supplementary Budget from General
Reserve and Development Partners in the Financial Year 202212023

EAC.
Secretariat

To facilitate the verification
mission and report writing
4arrrardo tl-ra Arlmicoian nf tha

General
Reserve

Organ/
lnstitution

Funding
Source

Amount in
USD

Page,
Council
report

ProjecUProgramme

3t8,22L



Organ/
lnstitution ProjecUProgramme Funding

Source
Amount in

USD

Page,
Council
report
Ordinary

Meeting of
Council

into the EAC meeting

Total-EAC: ':..';;;
S'eirethriat. ."j:.'

'ittdizzt

East African
LegiSlative
Assembly

Page12-15
of48rh Extra
Ordinary
Meeting of
Council

To clear the costs incurred
during the inauguration of the
Sth Assembly and the induction
for new Members

General
Reserve 322,194

-+46t'iilEE:40ji4{I+
I I -;..,,: {*-' \,.i; ir{-'r:',i ri'41.i'.' : 

" ".. 
r;4.111,\ir'i. I -:'ri l, * r+i:1322;1,94,i V$ij.,,.ai;iriiri

To implement LVFO FAO Tenure
and User Rights activities FAO 98,162

Page168-
170 of the
43'.d

Ordinary
Council
ReportLake Victoria

Fisheries
Organization

33, 295

Attached hereto, please find the adopted supplementary budget as referred to by the
Council of Ministers to the East African Legislative Assembly (EALA) for debate and
approval.

The purpose of this letter is to request you to include this matter on the agenda of the
EALA Cornmittee on General Purpose and to be an item on the Programme of the
East African Legislative Assembl lena

Juvenal Ndimuri rt
Director of Finance
or: SEC

To inrplement LVFO TRUEFISH
Project activities

FAO

PagelTO-
172 of the
43'.d

Ordinary
Council
Report

r...1,,,1..-. 4 , 131,452

Encl

GE



Sdrr ex 3

EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY
EAST AFRICAN LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

INTERNAL MEMO

Cc

Ref

To

Attn

From :

Date :

RE

EALA/MEM/11

Secretary General

Director Finance

Rt. Hon. Speaker; CLA: All EAC Heads of Organs and lnstitutions

Chairperson, Committee on General Purpose

May 23,2023

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

As you may be aware, the Committee on General Purpose is currently in Arusha,
considering the Supplementary Budget thatwas tabled before the Assembly on the
29th March 2023 in Bujumbura, Burundi.

ln accordance with the provisions of Section 4 (5) of the EAC Budget Act 2008, the
Comrnittee on General Purpose requests you to furnish it with the following
information:

The status of the EAC General Reserve Account as at 23d May 20ZS;
A schedule of activities/programrnes of the community on which funds
requested for under the Supplementary Budget have already been
expended clearly indicating when the said activities were undertaken;
and

(iii) Proof of expenditure of the funds in (ii) above.

Kindly provide this information by not later than wednesd ay 24th May 2o23.

(i)
(ii)

Hon. Kennedy Mukulia



ANNEX 4

Table: Prograrnmes/Activities already implemented using DRc contributions
(commitments atready made)

Organ/
Institution

Programme/Activlty Amount in
USD

Hold quarterly meetings of EAC Chiefs of Defence
/staforces onrt 6th EACRF ment Easterntn DRCDeploy

and

38,600

To undertake a sen mission to. FARDC 19,250

To convene an rdinaextrao sectora counci onry Iegal
and andjudicia m todraftsf:erson cleareetings

65,050EAC
Secretariat

SUB-TOTAL 122,gOO

to review the
environment

To 6conven EACJthe of the Rul ofesmeeting
resProcedu Committee Rules theof Court

in view of the

25,880

To pay judges'
basis

and allowances on a monthlysalaries 9,756

session of the first instance divisionTo hold court 151,470

Court of Justice
East African

SUB.TOTAL 187,106

To facilitate the
with Articles 49
Relationship to

EAC Brs uurea atn ccordanceSpeake
ndct of65 EACthe ctionaln(FuTreaty

the RCD taParlstrengthen onment
EAI-A/EAC -

51,425

To facilitate
consider the

the General-Purpose Committee to
enta

107,3trO

To facilitate EALA special ofsesstons eth 5thryplena 277,g$o

To replace lT equipment for staff 10,000
To facilitate tomembers out forcarry acitycap building
committees on eg islation, Petitions, oversight,carryout

dan lcpubl hearing

443,940

Audit Comrnission Members to
partlcipate in Consideration of Audlted Accounts by
EALA.

To facilitate the 48,320

To facilitate o EALA bMem ers DRCfrom wa ofby v
entsemolumpersonal Decembfrom 2022er Ju ne

2023.

567,423

East African
Legislative
Assembly

To facilitate ersMemb with CT Office aceEquipment, Sp
hrnentrefurbis of Che servtcehamber of the EALA.

30,000

1



To facilitate o elected Members from DRC to participate
n the EAIA inauguration of the sth Assembly in
December 2022 n ied

40,290

To facilitate 9 elected Members frorn DRC Members to
participate in the EALA Special Sitting of January 2023
and the general induction of Mernbers, setting up of
EAIA committees, and mid{erm review of the

lative calendar

50,202

To facilitate DRC Members to participate in the EALA
scheduled anes

293,190

To facilitate Members with ICT Equipment, offide space
of the Charnber Service of the EALA

30,000

To procure install upgrade and commission translation
and interpretation equipment and services in the EALA
Chamber and Committees; publish key legal
programmes

30,000

SUB.TOTAL 1,gB0,4go
East African
Kiswahili
Commission

Stakeholder engagement for sensitization and training
for data collection for the baseline study on the
development and Kiswahili in DRC

28,500

Hold stakeholders meeting on the translated EAC 38,600

Hold 2nd Kiswahili conference on 29th June - 1"t July
2023

33,800

Celebrate the 2nd KiswahiliWorld Day on 7th July 2023 26.800
SUB-TOTAL

Conduct capacity building for government officials on
Authority legal instruments and policies to facilitate
implementation of the EAC Competition Act, Tripartite,
and AfCFTA negoti4tions on Competition Policy.

127,700
East African
Cornpetitions
Authority

1 3,1 50

To conduct two multi-sectoral stakeholder's
sensitization meetings on obligations and benefits of
implementation of the EAC Competition Act, Tripartite,
andAfCFTACom Protocols.

22,200

To conduct consultations/negoti and bilateral
meetings with DRC Competition Commission to
conclude an MOU and integrate thern into theAuthority
activities

9,700

Convene an experts'meeting to consider and drafi EAC
Competition Restraints by Enterprise Regulations and
Guidelines.

4,500

To investigate and assess anti-competitive business
practices with cross border effects (unilateral and
concerted conduct and abuse of dorninance) in the
cornmon markets

11,000

SUB-TOTAL 60,550
TOTAL 2.478,736

2



srv ORGAN/INSTITUTION
TO REALLOCATE
FUNDS FROM

PROGRAMME/
ACTIVITY

FUNDING
SOURCE

AMOUNT
,S USD

PAGE OF
THE 43RD
ORDINAR
Y
MEETING
OF THE
COUNCIL
REPORT

To replace lT
equipment for staff

Partner
SIafes

77,000

To procure, install,
upgrade and
commission
translation and
interpretation
equipment and
services in the EALA
Chamber and
committees; and
publish key legal
instruments

Partner
Sfafes

362,310

To facilitate the DRC
Members of the Audit
Commission to
participate in Audit
Commission
activities and
verification and on-
spof follow-up of
EAC Projects and
Programmes

Partner
Stales

33,150

3s,150To facilitate the DRC
SA/ and team to
pafticipate in Audit
activities and the
verification of EAC
projects

Padner
Sfafes

Legislative Assambly
East A

To facilitate Members
with ICT Equipment
in offices

Padner
Stafes

50,040

Annex 5

A SCHEDULE FOR RATIONALISATION/REALLOCATION OF FUNDS UNDER THE SECOND SUPPLEMENTARY
BUDGET FOR FY 2022/2023

ORGAN/INSTffUTIO
,V TO ALLOCATE
FUNDS TO

1 East
Leglslative
Assembly

Afrlcan

1. To facilitate
the inaugural
outreach of
the E{C
region to
appreciate
the lewl of
integration
(Customs
Union,
Common
Market
Protocol,
EAC
lnstitutions
and facilities)
usD798,950

1



2. lnter-Universlty
Councll foi Easf
Afrlca

To procure/equip
translation room;
tnnslate documents
and provido
interpretation and
translation seryrbes

Partner
Sfales

242,900

To facilitate meetings
of Permanents
Secrefaries on
lnstitutional review

General
Reserye

90,670 88-893 Easl African
Community
Secretarlat

To facilitate
recrultmenf process
for various vacant
posrfarns

General
Reserve

73,360 86-88

TOTAL 962,540

2. To facilitate
the
consideration
of the
Supplementa
ry Budget and
the EAC
Budget for
2023/2024
usDl64,030

2



aa

t
ANNEX 6
SCHEDULE OF AMENDMENTS TO THE EAC SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION B]LL,
2023

Clause Pro osed amendment Justification
2 The Clause be amended to read as follows: "Ihe

sum of United Stafes Doilars eleven million, nine
hundred and four thousand, three hundred and
twenty-nine is allowed out of the budget of the
Community to meet additional expenditure for the
Organs and lnstitutions of the Community, as

incified the thefor financialspe Schedule, year
3}th 2023'June

To give effect to the
funds voted to the
various Organs and
lnstitutions during
the Committee of
Supply

Vote Organ/lnstitution of

EAC

Amount in

USD

001 EAC - Secretariat 2,965,416

o02 East African Court of

Justice

287,106

003 East African

Legislative Assembly

3,069,870

oo4 Lake Mctoria Basin

Commission

8581,117,

005 lnter-University

Council for East

Africa

2,869,510

006 Lake Victoria

Fisheries

Organisation

1,036,291

007 East African Science

and Technology

Commission

134,000

The Schedule

008 EastAfrican Kiswahili

Commission

165,703

The schedule be amended as indicated below: To give effect to the
specific
recommendations
No.1, No.2 and
No.3 of the Report
of the Committee
on this
supplementary
budget

1



t 'ua

.)

t

009 East African Health

Research

Commisslon

134,425

0 East

CompeUtlon

Authority

African 125,160

Total

11,904,329

2


